ing costs for one year.” The judge reckoned that a scribe had written the pleading 
based on the suggestions of the father. If there had been a discrepancy between 
the amount written in numbers and in letters, the judge explained, the court could 
have exerted some discretion, but the pleading was crystal clear. It stated “23,000” 
and “twenty-three thousand” (in Amharic).

The Enbise Sar Midir Wereda Court awarded the plaintiff three or four hun-
dred thousand birr (5,200–7,000 US dollars); the judge could not recall the exact 
amount. CGCOC appealed to the East Gojjam High Court, arguing that the deci-